## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

## Η

## HOUSE BILL 570

(Local)

| Short Title: Kings Mountain ABC Board Profit Distribution. |
|--|
|--|

| Sponsors:    | Representative Moore.       |
|--------------|-----------------------------|
| Referred to: | Alcoholic Beverage Control. |

## March 10, 2005

| 1  | A BILL TO BE ENTITLED  |
|----|--|
| 2  | AN ACT TO PROVIDE FOR THE PROFIT DISTRIBUTION FROM THE SALES OF                            |
| 3  | ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY THE KINGS MOUNTAIN ALCOHOLIC  |
| 4  | BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD.  |
| 5  | The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:   |
| 6  | SECTION 1. Section 1 of Chapter 832 of the 1969 Session Laws reads as                      |
| 7  | rewritten:   |
| 8  | "Section 1. The provisions of this Act shall apply to any incorporated municipality        |
| 9  | in Rockingham, Cleveland and Stokes Counties Counties, but excludes the City of            |
| 10 | Kings Mountain in Cleveland County, which have and maintain an organized municipal         |
| 11 | police force of one or more full-time officers, who each receive an annual salary, paid    |
| 12 | monthly or weekly.   |
| 13 | The State Board of Alcoholic Control is hereby empowered to determine upon                 |
| 14 | application of the governing body of any municipality, whether such municipality           |
| 15 | comes within the provisions of this Section, and any such determination shall be solely    |
| 16 | within the discretion of the State Board of Alcoholic Control. The State Board of          |
| 17 | Alcoholic Control shall supply the application forms."                                     |
| 18 | <b>SECTION 2.</b> This act does not affect the rights or liabilities of the City of        |
| 19 | Kings Mountain arising under Chapter 832 of the 1969 Session Laws prior to the             |
| 20 | amendment of Chapter 832 of the 1969 Session Laws by this act.                             |
| 21 | SECTION 3. The Kings Mountain Alcoholic Beverage Control Board                             |
| 22 | constitutes a duly created Alcoholic Beverage Control Board and shall be subject to the    |
| 23 | provisions of Chapter 18B of the General Statutes from the effective date of this act. All |
| 24 | revenues shall be distributed in accordance with G.S. 18B-805.                             |
| 25 | <b>SECTION 4.</b> This act is effective when it becomes law.                               |